
Quality Education - A Community Commitment

S c h o o l  D i s t r i c t

Eastmont
Smiles

In This Issue

August 2022

Relationships, Relevance, Rigor, Results

Distinguished Alumnus ......................... 2
Employee Spotlight ............................... 2
District Updates .................................... 3
Superintendent’s Message................... 3
Bus Schedules .................................... 4-6
Migrant Academies................................ 6
Kindergarten Registration ................... 6
Food Services.......................................... 7
Jumpstart Program................................ 8
Fall Athletics Update............................. 8

Eastmont Welcomes 
Dr. Becky Berg 

By Dominick Bonny

(continued, page 2)

Dr. Becky Berg started her tenure as Eastmont School District superintendent in July.

Dr. Becky Berg has an Ed.D. and over 
three decades of experience in public 
education, but she still calls herself a 
student. This year, she is getting ready to 
learn about the Eastmont School District. 

“I’ll have a year of really getting to know 
the school district, and its legacy, its 
history, what it’s proud of, and where it 
feels like it needs to grow,” she said. “So 
I’ll be meeting deliberately with a huge 
variety of stakeholders over the next few 
months.” 

During her career, she has held many 
positions and taught students at all levels. 

“I have taught at the middle school 
level, summer school, assistant principal, 
elementary principal, associate 
superintendent, and superintendent,” she 
said. “It’s been a blessing.”

Berg comes from a family of public 
school educators and once she realized 
her calling was education, she jumped in 
and didn’t look back. She went to Eastern 
Washington University and Western 
Washington University for her undergrad 
work, got her doctorate at Teachers 
College Columbia University in New York, 

NON PROFIT
U.S. Postage

PAID
Wenatchee, WA 

98801
Permit Number 294 

ECRWSS

Eastmont School District
800 Eastmont Ave. 
East Wenatchee, WA  98802

Postal Customer
EASTMONT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Relationships, Relevance, Rigor, Results

Eastmont School District does not discriminate in any programs or activities on the basis of sex, race, creed, religion, color, 
national origin, age, veteran or military status, sexual orientation, gender expression or identity, disability, or the use of 
a trained dog guide or service animal and provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups.  
Inquiries regarding compliance and/or grievance procedures may be directed to the school district’s coordinators for Title 
IX/RCW 28A.642, Section 504, or the ADA.  The District does not tolerate sexual harassment, harassment, intimidation, or 
bullying.  Report this conduct to principals, administrators, or Kayla Brown.
Civil Rights Coord., Title IX / 28A.640 RCW Officer and ADA Coord.
Kayla Brown
Exec. Director of Human Resources 
Eastmont School District
800 Eastmont Ave.
East Wenatchee, WA 98802
509.884.7169

Section 504 Coordinator
Matt Charlton, Asst. Superintendent/Secondary Ed.
Spencer Taylor, Exec. Director of Elementary Ed.
Eastmont School District
800 Eastmont Ave.
East Wenatchee, WA  98802
509.884.7169



and her superintendent certificate 
from Washington State University.

“Honestly, all of that preparation is 
very important. It’s important to know 
our history. It’s important to know 
from the experts, but I think I probably 
learned the most teaching in middle 
school,” she said. “I would like to say 
I have a doctorate in teaching middle 
school kids.” 

Most recently, she served three 
years overseas at the American Dubai. 
Before that, she was at the Marysville 
School District, and before that, 
the Deer Park School District near 
Spokane. 

While she said it’s too early to 
outline specific goals, her mission is to 
help students discover their promise, 
to partner with parents, and to model 
democracy in how we operate our 
schools. 

She’s also keenly focused on safety 
and the mental health of our students. 
“And we have a strategic plan that 
talks about learning and teaching that 
we will push forward,” she said. 

She said it’s important for the district 
to partner with families. And she 
hopes parents get involved in their 
local schools, even if their children are 
in junior high or high school. 

Berg said there’s a rich legacy here, 
a legacy that takes generations to 
build, and she is thrilled to be a part 
of taking it to the next step. 

“I just feel very blessed to be at 
Eastmont School District,” she said. 
“We’ve got a good stable school board, 
we’ve got a good history of voters 
supporting the schools, and we have 
great pride.”

Focus On: CommunityPage 2		  August 2022

Colonel Sarah Babbitt Named 
Distinguished Alumnus for 2022

Dr. Becky Berg
(continued from page 1)

The Eastmont Foundation is proud to 
announce Col. Sarah Babbitt, Eastmont 
High School Class of 1996, as the 
Distinguished Alumnus for 2022.

While attending EHS, Sarah was active 
in Future Community Leaders and served 
as Treasurer. She was also a 1996 Apple 
Blossom Top Ten Royalty Candidate. 
She graduated from Washington State 
University in 2000 with a degree in 
Criminal Justice and was commissioned 
through the Air Force ROTC program. 
After 911, Sarah was among the first 
military personnel deployed in late 
September 2001 to Seeb Air Base in 
Muscat, Oman, in support of Operation 
Enduring Freedom. Col. Babbitt also 

Mr. James McGregor graduated from 
Eastmont High School in 1990 and 
spent 14 years working as an industrial 
line mechanic and then a maintenance 
supervisor. After that, he worked in 
sales at a few media companies in the 

attended the 
pr estigious 
Naval War 
College in 
Newport, RI 
and has also 
achieved two 
Masters of 
Arts degrees 
and a Master 
of Science 
in National 
Security 
Studies.

Col. Babbitt’s resume is extensive and 
impressive. Her commands have taken 
her to Texas, Arizona, South Korea, 

Utah, Guam, and even to 
Pullman, WA, to serve as a 
Unit Admissions Officer and 
Commandant of Cadets 
for their Air Force ROTC 
program.

In July of 2015, Col. 
Babbitt took command of 
the 18th Security Forces 
Squadron at Kadena Air 
Base, Okinawa, Japan. 
Comprised of 450 Security 
Forces personnel, it is 
the largest conventional 

By Dominick Bonny

James McGregor, full-time substitute teacher

Employee spotlight

Sarah Babbitt was unable to attend the ceremony in person but 
was able to watch via video call as her mother, Susan Draz Rankin, 

accepted the award on her behalf. (continued, page 8)

(continued, page 8)

View Dr. Berg’s 
interview at:  
cutt.ly/beckyberg

valley before eventually taking a job as 
a paraeducator at Eastmont.

McGregor spent 10 years as a para 
and said he found working in education 
is something he really enjoyed.

“Over the years, I had several 
coworkers compliment me on my skills 
and suggest that I become a teacher,” 
he wrote. “This encouragement to 
become a teacher came from all levels 
within the Eastmont School District.”

In 2016, he started studying for a 
bachelor of arts degree in education and 
graduated with his teaching certificate 
in 2020. In 2021, he started working as a 
full-time district substitute.

McGregor said he’s had many 
rewarding experiences while working in 
education, but there are two that stand 
out to him. 

“The first one is when a student has 
entered the area of fully understanding 
what is being taught—that light bulb 
moment. It could be as simple as a 



Focus On: District MessagesPage 3		  August 2022

Superintendent’s Message: 
Welcome Back!

Dear Eastmont Community, 
It is with great honor and 

pleasure that I welcome you 
to the 2022-2023 school 
year! I know that for some of 
you, entertaining a houseful 
of children, working in the 
heat, or planning for family 
gatherings isn’t much of a rest, 
but hopefully it was a change 
of scenery and a chance to 
reconnect. My husband and 
I have moved continents and 
countries, established a home 
here, and are waiting for our 
shipment of household items 
to arrive shortly. We are so 
grateful to be here, and are already in love with our communities 
that make up the Eastmont School District. Thank you for 
welcoming us with open arms. 

As I recently roamed through Eastmont Community Park for 
our wonderful National Night Out, organized by our local first 
responders, I had a chance to meet many of your amazing 
children and young adults. As they collected their goodies from 
the vendors and first responders, and ate their shaved ice and 
hot dogs, they talked to me with pure joy about returning to 
school. The importance of our partnership between community 
members, families and schools cannot be overstated. We are 
all responsible for nurturing that joy, and helping discover the 
promise in each and every one of our students. 

You can expect a number of things from your Eastmont School 
District this year: 

We will maintain our focus on the whole child. That means we 
will continue to care about their academics, their extracurricular 
activities and talents, and how they get along with each other to 
become healthy citizens.

We will join with our stakeholders on what unites us - rather 
than what divides us. Eastmont has been a beacon of civility 
and respect in an ever-divided world. There is plenty that we all 
agree upon, so let’s put our shoulders to the wheel and get those 
things done, together. 

We will continue to be faithful stewards of your tax dollar. We 
know that money is tight for all of us right now, and yet we also 
know that we need to invest in a good education in order to “pay 
it forward” for our community. We are committed to finding that 
right balance of saving and investing in our future.

We will listen and learn. My superintendent Entry Plan is 
posted on our website for your reference and it lays out my very 
deliberate strategies for getting to know our communities in 
deep and meaningful ways.

You have my word that we will do our level best. We will likely 
make mistakes, but we will learn from them and then do better. 
If you want to speak with any of us about your ideas, concerns, 
or even to share some good Eastmont memories, please email 
or call us. It truly takes all of us working together to ensure that 
the future of our children is limitless.  

In partnership,

Dr. Becky Berg, Superintendent 

Eastmont School District is enhancing our building 
security in the following ways:

Short Term: 1-3 months
•	 All exterior doors, including front entrances to 

schools, will be locked once school starts and 
continue to be locked until dismissal. 

•	 Visiting students, parents and community 
members needing access to buildings while school 
is in session will be greeted by a staff member, use 
a bell/buzzer system, or be asked to call the front 
office with phone numbers clearly posted at each 
entrance to gain entry.

•	 This fall, all main school entrances will be 
equipped with cameras, two-way audio systems 
and remote access capabilities. Availability of 
equipment will require a delay in installation for 
some components. 

Long Term: 1-2 years 
A proposed bond (November 8, 2022) addresses 

structural changes to school buildings, including 
single points of entry/vestibules, perimeter fencing 
and other security-related improvements. 

Security

District updates
Health

Safety

COVID-19. We will be beginning our 2022-2023 
school year with very similar COVID-19 safety 
protocols to last spring. A separate message detailing 
our district plans will be sent out via a ParentSquare 
message and within each school’s first day of school 
communications.

The Washington State Department of Health has 
updated their guidance for schools, which can be 
reviewed at the following web links:

•	 Requirements and Guidance to Mitigate COVID-19 
Transmission in K-12 Schools and Child Care  
(cutt.ly/K12SchoolsChildCare)

•	 COVID-19 Symptom and Exposure Flowchart for 
Schools and Child Care (cutt.ly/FlowchartSchools) 

Social/Emotional/Mental Health Staff Additions. 
The District has added an additional counselor at the 
junior high level (four total) and will be soon adding 
a second drug and alcohol prevention/intervention 
specialist. 

Vaping Sensors. Equipment with sensors are being 
added to secondary school bathrooms which indicate 
when vaping fumes are present. The devices notify 
school administration of the location in real time. 
Our local teen vaping data is trending up (matching 
state/national trends) with tobacco and some THC/
marijuana liquids being used. These sensors will help 
us determine which students need support and/or 
treatment, and reinforce with students that we are a 
drug-free/tobacco-free school.

School Resource Officers. The District is in the 
process of adding a second school resource officer 
(SRO) in partnership with the City of East Wenatchee 
Police Department. This additional officer will expand 
support to students at both junior high schools, 
Eastmont High School and some elementary school 
visits.



Focus On: TransportationPage 4		  � August 2022

2022-2023 morning bus schedules2022-2023 morning bus schedules

Rte 12 - 2nd St SE, Highline Rte 43 - Town

Rte 51 - N Lyle, 8th St NE

Rte 28 - SR 28

Rte 29 - N Perry, Batterman

Rte 30 - Rock Island Rd

Rte 15 - Sunset Hwy, NW Cascade

Rte 15 - Sunset Hwy, NW Cascade

Rte 22 - Fancher East

Rte 25 - Fancher

Rte 33 - Town

Rte 1 - Sunset, Bates, Bella Rio

Rte 7 - N Grover, Briarwood

Rte 16 - Town

Rte 20 - Nile

GRANT/CLOVIS KENROY/GRANT/CLOVIS

KENROY/CLOVIS

ROCK ISLAND

ROCK ISLAND

ROCK ISLAND

CASCADE (CONT.)

CASCADE

CASCADE/LEE

CASCADE

LEE

LEE/CASCADE

LEE

KENROY/GRANT/CLOVIS

KENROY/CLOVIS/DAYCARE

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

The Eastmont School District morning 
pickup times and locations are printed 
on the next two pages. 
Find the bus stop that is nearest to 
your home. It is the assigned stop 
where your child will be picked up and 
dropped off.
NOTE: Due to funding changes, Choice 
Students and students within one (1) 
mile of school are not assigned to a 
bus. Please call Transportation at 884-
4621 with any questions.

This schedule is also available 
on the district website at 
cutt.ly/eastmontbusroutes

AVAILABLE ONLINE!

Please look over the parent handbook 
and bus rules with your student at: 
eastmont206.org/transportation.
A reminder that Kindergarten 
students must have a parent or 
guardian at the bus stop at pick up 
and drop off times.
Please have your students at their 
assigned bus stop 5 minutes before 
scheduled stop time.

REMINDERS

7:34 AM 2840 SE 2nd St
7:35 AM 2nd St SE @ S Roland Ave
7:36 AM 2nd St SE @ S Stark Ave
7:37 AM 2nd St SE @ S Texas Ave
7:41 AM 2800 SE 4th St
7:43 AM 2720 SE 6th St
7:44 AM 2910 6th St SE
7:49 AM 8th St SE @ S Par Ln
7:50 AM 2430 SE 8th St
7:51 AM 8th St SE @ Navajo Ln
7:53 AM 8th St SE @ S Kentucky Ave
7:53 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Jarvis Ave
7:55 AM Rock Island Rd @ Eller St SE
7:56 AM 100 Simon St
7:58 AM Highline Dr @ 1st St SE
8:00 AM 199 1st St SE/201 SE 1st St
8:01 AM 2nd St SE @ S Dean Ave
8:03 AM Highline Dr @ Elva Way SE
8:04 AM Highline Dr @ Rimrock Way
8:05 AM Highline Dr @ Rowan St
8:07 AM S Iowa Ave @ Jupiter St SE
8:11 AM Grant Elementary School
8:14 AM YMCA Daycare Xfer
8:21 AM Clovis Point Elementary School

7:37 AM 176 Eastmont Ave
7:41 AM Eastmont Ave @ 2nd St NE
7:43 AM 245 5th St NE
7:45 AM 291 3rd St NE
7:46 AM N Colorado Ave @ 4th St NE
7:47 AM Eastmont Ave @ Rolfs Ct
7:48 AM Eastmont Ave @ 7th St NE
7:50 AM 10th St NE @ N Fairmont Ave
7:52 AM N Grover Ave @ 11th St NE
8:00 AM Kenroy Elementary School
8:07 AM Grant Elementary School
8:14 AM Clovis Point Elementary School

7:49 AM 8th St NE @ Melbourne Ct
7:50 AM 8th St NE @ Mount Joy Sq
7:51 AM 2151 8th St NE
7:55 AM 2146 10th St NE
7:57 AM 10th St NE@ N Lyle 
7:59 AM 603 N Lyle Ave
8:01 AM N Lyle Ave @ 5th St NE
8:02 AM N Lyle Ave @ 3rd St NE
8:03 AM N Lyle Ave @ Manhattan Dr
8:07 AM Kenroy Elementary School
8:15 AM Clovis Point Elementary School

7:52 AM Leslie Way @ Rock Island Rd
7:56 AM 2500 SR-28
7:58 AM S Perry Ave @ Gracie Ln
8:10 AM Rock Island Elementary School

7:45 AM Grant YMCA Daycare
7:52 AM 229 N Perry Ave
7:53 AM 420 N Perry Ave
8:01 AM 3801 10th St SE
8:02 AM 10th St SE @ S Van Sickle Ave
8:06 AM Grant Rd @ Venture Rd
8:11 AM S Ward Ave @ 8th St SE
8:16 AM 5818 Batterman Rd
8:18 AM Batterman Rd @ Woodstone Ln

8:23 AM 977/5223 SR-28 Hwy  
(Rock Island Orchard)

8:27 AM Saunders Ave @ Hammond Ln
8:33 AM Rock Island Elementary School

7:44 AM Rock Island Rd @ 4th St SE
7:45 AM Rock Island Rd @ Eller St SE
7:45 AM Rock Island Rd @ Rimrock Way
7:46 AM 900 Rock Island Rd
7:51 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Lyle Ave
7:52 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Mary Ave
7:52 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Mary Ave
7:53 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Majestic Dr
7:54 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Nevada Ave
7:55 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Nile Ave
7:56 AM Rock Island Rd @ Norma Ln
7:57 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Perry Ave
7:58 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Quincy Ave
7:59 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Stark Ave
8:00 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Union Ave
8:05 AM Rock Island Rd @ Pear Ln
8:10 AM Rock Island Elementary School

7:54 AM 35th St NW @ Alfred Pl
7:55 AM 35th St NW @ Ashwood Dr
7:56 AM NW Cascade Ave @ Goldcrest St
7:57 AM 33rd St NW @ NW Cascade Ave
7:58 AM 15 33rd St NE
8:00 AM 31st St NW @ NW Cascade Ave
8:01 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 29th St NW
8:02 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 26th St NW
8:03 AM NW Cascade Ave @ Lloyd Pl NW
8:04 AM 2401 NW Cascade Ave
8:05 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 23rd St NW
8:10 AM Cascade Elementary School

7:45 AM Sunset Hwy @ 26th Ct
7:46 AM Sunset Hwy@Dewey Ln@29th St NW
7:47 AM 8 31st St NE
7:49 AM 7 Lindwood St NE
7:50 AM 3251 Sunset Hwy
7:52 AM 10 Glendale St NE
7:53 AM 3329 Sunset Hwy

7:34 AM 1245 Eastmont Ave
7:40 AM Berkley Loop @ Bentley Ct
7:42 AM Canyon Hills Dr @ Canyon Ct
7:43 AM Canyon Hills Dr @ Prairie Dr
7:45 AM Canyon Hills Dr @ Silo Dr
7:46 AM Spring Wheat Rd @ Wheatridge Dr
7:47 AM Wheatridge Dr @ Harvester Loop
7:49 AM Wheatridge Dr @ Prairie Dr
7:50 AM 1256 Wheatridge Dr
7:51 AM Wheatridge Dr @ Deer Run Dr
7:52 AM Plateau Dr @ Highland View Dr
7:53 AM Highland View Dr @ Summit Dr
7:58 AM Fancher Hts Blvd @ Grand Ave
7:59 AM Fancher Hts Blvd @ Sunrise Pl
8:00 AM Fancher Hts Blvd @ Twin Peaks Vw
8:01 AM Grand Ave @ Twin Peaks Vw
8:05 AM Inglewood Dr @ Horizon View Dr
8:06 AM 2133 Inglewood Dr
8:15 AM Cascade Elementary School
8:21 AM Lee Elementary School

7:46 AM 2384 Herndon Dr
7:47 AM 2306 Herndon Dr
7:48 AM Veedol Dr @ Fancher Field Rd
7:49 AM Fancher Field Rd @ Pratt Ct
7:49 AM Fancher Field Rd @ Aviation Dr
7:51 AM Fancher Heights Blvd @ Bellanca
7:52 AM Fancher Heights Blvd @ Aviation Dr
7:53 AM 2561 Aviation Dr
7:55 AM 2519 Aviation Dr
7:59 AM Eastmont Ave @ Cougar Ridge Rd
8:06 AM Cascade Elementary School

7:50 AM 176 Eastmont Ave
7:56 AM 337 7th St NE
7:57 AM 6th St NE @ Darwood Ave
7:58 AM 450 6th St NE
8:00 AM 395 9th St NE
8:02 AM 815 N Baker Ave
8:02 AM N Baker Ave @ Standerfer St
8:05 AM 291 3rd St NE 
8:06 AM N Colorado Ave @ 4th St NE
8:07 AM 245 5th St
8:11 AM Lee Elementary School

7:53 AM 19th St NW @ NW Bates Ave
7:54 AM 2017 NW Cascade Ave
7:58 AM 2340 NW Alan Ave
7:59 AM Sunset Hwy
8:01 AM 1800 Sunset Hwy
8:02 AM Sunset Hwy @ 16th Ct
8:03 AM 1475 Sunset Hwy
8:06 AM Lee Elementary School
8:07 AM Lee YMCA Daycare
8:11 AM Cascade Elementary School

7:52 AM 13th St NE @ N Grover Ave
7:53 AM N Grover Ave @ France St NE
7:54 AM N Grover Ave @ Clarissa Ln
7:55 AM N Grover Ave @ Briarwood Ter
7:57 AM Briarwood Ter @ Hannah Way
7:58 AM Eastmont Ave @ 19th St NE
7:59 AM Eastmont Ave @ Valley View Blvd
8:01 AM 2123 Valley View Blvd
8:06 AM Lee Elementary School

7:44 AM 395 9th St NE
7:46 AM 815 N Baker Ave
7:47 AM N Baker Ave @ Standerfer St
7:49 AM 6th St NE @ Darwood Ave
7:50 AM 450 6th St NE
7:52 AM 434 7th St NE
7:52 AM 337 7th St NE
7:59 AM Kenroy Elementary School
8:04 AM Grant Elementary School
8:12 AM Clovis Point Elementary School

7:46 AM 2531 8th St NE
7:48 AM 3010 8th St NE
7:52 AM 10th St NE @ NE Olympic Dr
7:54 AM N Nile Ave @ 5th St NE
7:55 AM N Nile Ave @ 4th St NE
7:57 AM N Nile Ave @ 3rd St NE
7:58 AM N Nile Ave @ 1st St NE
8:01 AM S Nevada Ave @ 2nd St SE
8:05 AM Clovis Point Elementary
8:14 AM YMCA Daycare Xfer
8:19 AM Kenroy Elementary School



Page 5		  August 2022Focus On: Transportation

Rte 1 - Town

Route 16 - Town, N Baker

Rte 22 - Fancher East

Rte 23 - (continued)

Rte 23 - Sunset Hwy

Route 25 - Fancher West

Rte 29 - 1st SE, N Lyle

Rte 30 - Rock Isl, Penn Ave

Rte 28 - S Kentucky

Rte 20- 4th St SE, 6th St SE, S Mary 

Rte 7 - N. Grover/Briarwood

Rte 12 - Rock Is Rd, SR-28

Rte 15- NW Cascade, NW Empire

Rte 15 - (continued)

HIGH SCHOOL, JUNIOR HIGH & STERLING JUNIOR HIGH
(CONTINUED ON PAGE 6)

Bus Drivers 
Needed!

The Eastmont School 
District’s Transportation 
Department is looking for 
new bus drivers! It’s the 
perfect part-time job for 
the recently retired, or stay-
at-home moms or dads, or 
anyone looking to make 
a little extra money. The 
cargo is precious and all the 
training is included, plus the 
job provides good benefits 
and insurance! 
Go to eastmont206.org for 
more information and to fill 
out an application! 

7:04 AM N Baker Ave @ 17th St NE
7:06 AM 1800 Sunset Hwy
7:08 AM Sunset Hwy @ 16th Ct NW
7:09 AM 1475 Sunset Hwy
7:10 AM Sunset Hwy @ 14th St NE
7:12 AM 15th St NE @ N Aurora Ave
7:14 AM 1427 Sunset Hwy
7:25 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:30 AM Eastmont High School

7:03 AM 450 6th St NE
7:05 AM 245 5th St NE
7:07 AM N Baker Ave @ Standerfer St
7:08 AM 815 N Baker Ave
7:10 AM 9th St NE @ N Devon Ave
7:15 AM Eastmont High School
7:20 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:25 AM 450 6th St NE
7:27 AM 245 5th St NE
7:28 AM N Baker Ave @ Standerfer St
7:29 AM 815 N Baker Ave
7:30 AM 9th St NE @ N Devon Ave
7:35 AM Eastmont Junior High School

6:43 AM Canyon Hills Dr @ Canyon Ct
6:45 AM Canyon Hills Dr @ Prairie Dr
6:46 AM Canyon Hills Dr @ Silo Dr
6:48 AM Spring Wheat Rd @ Wheatridge Dr
6:49 AM Wheatridge Dr @ Harvester Loop
6:51 AM Wheatridge Dr @ Prairie Dr
6:51 AM 1275 Wheatridge Dr
6:52 AM 1256 Wheatridge Dr
6:54 AM Plateau Dr @ Highland View Dr
6:55 AM Summit Dr @ Highland View Dr
6:58 AM Inglewood Dr @ Horizon View Dr
6:59 AM 2133 Inglewood Dr
7:04 AM 606 Daniels Dr
7:06 AM Eastmont Ave @ Valley View Blvd
7:07 AM Eastmont Ave @ King Pl
7:19 AM Eastmont High School
7:25 AM Sterling Junior High 

7:05 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hadley St NW
7:16 AM Eastmont High School
7:21 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:28 AM Eastmont Junior High School

6:48 AM 2415 Sunset Hwy
6:49 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hadley St NE
6:50 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hilliard Pl
6:52 AM Sunset Hwy @ McElmurry Ln NE
6:53 AM 8 31st St NE
6:55 AM 7 Lindwood St NE
6:56 AM 10 Glendale St NE
6:58 AM 3251 Sunset Hwy
6:58 AM 3329 Sunset Hwy
7:00 AM 35th St NW @ Alfred Pl
7:00 AM 35th St NW @ Ashwood Dr
7:01 AM 33rd St NW @ NW Cascade Ave
7:04 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hilliard Pl

6:51 AM Fancher Hts Blvd @ Bellanca
6:53 AM Fancher Hts Blvd @ Aviation Dr
6:55 AM 2519 Aviation Dr
6:56 AM Aviation Dr @ Fancher Field Rd
6:57 AM Fancher Field Rd @ Veedol Dr
6:59 AM 2384 Herndon Dr
7:01 AM Fancher Hts Blvd @ Twin Peaks Vw
7:02 AM Grand Ave @ Twin Peaks Vw
7:04 AM Grand Ave @ Fancher Hts Blvd
7:16 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:22 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:28 AM Eastmont High School

6:43 AM 2nd Pl SE @ S Houston Ave
6:45 AM 1st St SE @ S Iowa Ave
6:47 AM 1st St SE @ S June Ave
6:50 AM Soden St SE @ S Lee Ct
6:52 AM S Mandolin Ave @ Makenna Ln
6:57 AM 2531 8th St NE/2527 NE 8th ST
7:00 AM 809 N Stark Ave
7:04 AM 10th St NE @ N Nile Ave
7:05 AM 2350 10th St NE
7:08 AM 10th St NE @ 10th St NE@ N Lyle 
7:10 AM N Lyle Ave @ N Minor Pl
7:12 AM N Lyle Ave @ 5th St NE
7:17 AM Eastmont High School
7:23 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:30 AM Eastmont Junior High School

6:36 AM Rock Island Rd @ SE Vantage Dr
6:38 AM Rock Island Rd @ Pear Ln
6:41 AM Rock Island Rd @ Ohio St (on Ohio)
6:43 AM 5510 Penn Ave
6:44 AM 1400 Demar Place
6:45 AM Penn Ave @ Denny Pl
6:47 AM Penn Ave @ Douglas St
6:49 AM Penn Ave @ Idaho Ave
6:51 AM Saunders Ave @ Hammond Ln
7:01 AM 4520 Grant Rd
7:10 AM 229 N Perry Ave
7:12 AM 92 N Perry Ave
7:15 AM N Lyle Ave @ Manhattan Dr
7:17 AM N Lyle Ave @ Glen St NE
7:22 AM Eastmont High School
7:30 AM Eastmont Junior High School

7:07 AM 508 S Lyle Ave
7:08 AM 6th St SE @ S Larch Ave
7:09 AM 6th St SE @ S Lawler Ave
7:11 AM 401 S Kentucky Ave - Main Entrance
7:14 AM S Kentucky Ave @ 3rd St SE
7:16 AM N Kentucky Ave @ N Linden Ln
7:21 AM Eastmont High School
7:30 AM Eastmont Junior High School

6:55 AM 1568 Grant Rd
7:00 AM 4th St SE @ S Mason Ave
7:02 AM 6th St SE @ S Mary Ave
7:06 AM 4th St SE @ S Nevada Ave
7:07 AM 326 S Mary Ave
7:08 AM S Mary Ave @ Bluegrass Ave
7:11 AM S Nevada Ave @ 2nd St SE
7:13 AM Grant Rd @ N Mary Ave
7:17 AM N Kentucky @ 8th St NE
7:22 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:30 AM Eastmont High School

7:00 AM N Grover Ave @ 11th St NE
7:01 AM N Grover Ave @ 13th St NE
7:02 AM N Grover Ave @ France St NE
7:03 AM N Grover Ave @ Clarissa Ln
7:04 AM N Grover Ave @ Briarwood Ter
7:06 AM Briarwood Ter @ Hannah Way
7:07 AM 638 Briarwood Ter
7:08 AM Eastmont Ave @ 19th St NE
7:09 AM Eastmont Ave @ Valley View Blvd
7:11 AM 21st St NE @ N Devon Ave
7:13 AM N Baker Ave @ Autumn Dr
7:19 AM N Jackson Ave @ Harrison Ct
7:20 AM 10th St NE @ Jackie Ln
7:26 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:31 AM Eastmont High School

6:36 AM 176 Eastmont Ave
6:37 AM Highline Dr @ 1st St SE
6:38 AM 472 1st St SE
6:39 AM 219 1st St SE
6:41 AM 2nd St SE @ S Dean Ave
6:45 AM SR-28 @ Hydro Park Ballfields
6:46 AM 2500 SR-28
6:48 AM S Perry Ave @ Gracie Ln
6:52 AM 3190 Rock Island Rd
6:53 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Quincy Ave
6:54 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Perry Ave
6:55 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Nile Ave
6:56 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Nevada Ave
6:57 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Majestic Dr
6:58 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Mary Ave
6:59 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Mary Ave
7:00 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Kentucky Ave
7:01 AM Rock Island Rd @ S Jarvis Ave
7:02 AM 900 Rock Island Rd
7:03 AM Rock Island Rd @ Leslie Way
7:04 AM Rock Island Rd @ Eller St SE
7:05 AM Rock Island Rd @ 4th St SE
7:14 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:21 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:26 AM Eastmont High School

6:51 AM 2055 Sunset Hwy
6:53 AM 2340 NW Alan Ave
6:55 AM NW Cascade Ave @ Robin Pl NW
6:56 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 27th St NW
6:57 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 29th St NW
6:58 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 31st St NW
6:59 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 32nd St NW
6:59 AM 33rd St NW @ NW Cascade Ave
7:00 AM NW Cascade Ave @ Goldcrest St
7:01 AM 214 Goldcrest St
7:03 AM NW Empire Ave @ 34th St NW
7:04 AM NW Empire Ave @ 32nd St NW
7:06 AM NW Empire Ave @ NW Delcon Dr
7:07 AM NW Empire Ave @ 30th St NW
7:08 AM NW Empire Ave @ 29th St NW

7:10 AM 342 27th St NW
7:11 AM 2625 NW Columbia Ave
7:12 AM NW Columbia Ave @ Edgewater 
7:14 AM NW Columbia Ave @ 23rd St NW
7:15 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 22nd St NW
7:26 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:32 AM Eastmont High School

Rte 36 - North, Blue Rk, Longview

Rte 44 - NW Cascade, NW Empire

Rte 32 - Badger Mtn.

CASCADE

CASCADE

EHS/STERLING/LEE

7:17 AM Sunset Hwy @ 35th St NE
7:18 AM Sunset Hwy @ Blue Grade Rd
7:24 AM SR-2/97 @ BJ's Parking lot
7:25 AM 13250 SR-2/97
7:29 AM 13512 SR-2/97 (Green Gate-East Side)

7:29 AM SR-2/97 @ Longview Rd across 
from Parking lot

7:40 AM NW Cascade Ave @ Cascade Ln
7:41 AM 4550 NW Cascade Ave
7:43 AM 4015 NW Cascade Ave
7:44 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 39th St NW
7:45 AM 22 NW 38th St 1st driveway on rt
7:47 AM Blue Rock Dr NE @ NE Blueridge Dr
7:48 AM Blue Rock Dr NE @ 40th Cir NE
7:50 AM 4083 Blue Rock Dr NE
7:51 AM 4054 Bluecrest Dr
7:52 AM Bluecrest Dr @ 40th Cir NE
7:54 AM 3900 SR-2/97 (Sunset Hwy)
7:56 AM 3655 NW Cascade Ave
8:03 AM Cascade Elementary School

7:52 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 22nd St NW
7:53 AM NW Columbia Ave @ 23rd St NW
7:55 AM NW Columbia Ave @ Edgewater Lp
7:57 AM 27th St NW @ NW Columbia Ave
7:59 AM NW Empire Ave @ 29th St NW
8:00 AM NW Empire Ave @ NW Delcon Dr
8:01 AM NW Empire Ave @ 32nd St NW
8:03 AM 317 Goldcrest St
8:06 AM 35th St NW @ Alfred Pl
8:09 AM 2724 Sunset Hwy
8:10 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hilliard Pl
8:10 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hadley St NW
8:11 AM 2410 Sunset Hwy
8:15 AM Cascade Elementary School

6:39 AM 11787 Badger Mountain Rd
6:46 AM Badger Mt Rd @ Lower Wild Turkey Rd
6:49 AM Badger Mt Rd @ Wild Turkey Rd
6:50 AM 18161 Badger Mt Rd Warming hut
6:50 AM Badger Mt Rd @ Grand Valley Rd

6:51 AM Badger Mt Rd @ Mule Deer/Ruud 
Canyon Rd

6:55 AM Badger Mountain Rd @ Rd 3 SW
7:27 AM Eastmont High School
7:31 AM Sterling Middle School
8:05 AM Lee Elementary School

Rte 46 - Palisades, Batterman

6:25 AM Nelson Siding Palisades Stop
6:39 AM Batterman Rd @ Keane Grade Rd
6:41 AM Batterman Rd @ Woodstone Ln
6:42 AM 5627 SE 4th St
6:43 AM 4th St SE @ S Witte Ave



Focus On: ProgramsPage 6		  August 2022

Migrant Academies Engage, Enrich

The goal of the Migrant STEAM Academy is to create highly 
engaging learning recovery instruction for our Migrant students 
in K-5th grades. This program offers enriching, hands-on learning 
using STEAM-based curriculum while enhancing the students’ 
abilities to explore career opportunities.

The 3 C’s we use to develop learning experiences include: 
1. Customize learning to interest
2. Connect learning to family and community
3. Coordinating learning in-school and out-of-school experiences
This year, students will continue their future careers via daily career 

exploration. Students will receive direct instruction and engaging, 
hands-on daily activities connected to grade-level science goals and 
careers. In addition, students will have daily time to engage with 
social and emotional entry tasks, art, music, and physical education 
support. At the end of the program, all students will attend a field 
trip experience related to the science thematic units.

The Secondary Migrant Academy 8th-12th Grade
The Migrant Leadership Academy engages Migrant students 

in leadership strategies and training while gaining access to an 
ELA credit. Our ultimate goal is to ensure our Migrant population 
successfully completes high school graduation requirements. This 
program encourages students to overcome obstacles and barriers 
to education while developing leadership qualities and school 
involvement. It was developed via a close partnership with our 
Association of Washington School Principals (AWSP) team. Oscar 
Lincoln from AWSP provided engaging lessons and team-building 
opportunities. The program includes a field experience in which 
students overcome an obstacle course. In addition, all seniors will be 
given the opportunity to sign up for Wenatchee Valley College.

Rte 47 - Orondo Xfer, Blue Rock

Rte 50 - Sunset Hwy, N Baker

Rte 46 - (continued) Rte 51 - (continued)

Rte 51 - 2nd St SE, N Nile

6:20 AM Eastmont Ave @ Cougar Ridge Rd
6:29 AM 13250 SR-2/97
6:33 AM 13512 SR-2/97 (Green Gate East Side)
6:33 AM SR-2/97 @ Longview Rd X Pkg lot
6:34 AM Long View Rd Transfer Point
6:43 AM 4825 NW Cascade Ave
6:44 AM 4780 NW Cascade Ave
6:45 AM NW Cascade Ave @ Cascade Ln
6:46 AM 4550 NW Cascade Ave
6:49 AM 4015 NW Cascade Ave
6:49 AM 3970 NW Cascade Ave
6:50 AM NW Cascade Ave @ McCauley Ct
6:50 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 39th St NW
6:51 AM NW Cascade Ave @ 38th St NW
6:53 AM Blue Rock Dr NE @ NE Blueridge Dr
6:54 AM Blue Rock Dr NE @ 40th Cir NE
6:57 AM 4083 Blue Rock Dr NE
6:58 AM 4054 Bluecrest Dr
7:01 AM 3900 SR-2/97 (Sunset Hwy)
7:01 AM 3824/3826 Sunset Hwy
7:08 AM 1925 Sunset Hwy
7:16 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:22 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:28 AM Eastmont High School

6:48 AM 1051 Eastmont Ave (East Side)
6:49 AM 1451 Eastmont Ave (East Side)
6:50 AM Eastmont Ave @ 15th St NE
6:53 AM 19th St NE @ Country Club Dr
6:54 AM N Baker Ave @ Autumn Dr
6:55 AM N Baker Ave @ 21st St NE
6:56 AM N Baker Ave @ 23rd St NE
6:59 AM N Baker Ave @ 25th St NE
7:00 AM N Baker Ave @ 27th St NE
7:02 AM 2721 Sunset Hwy
7:04 AM 2710 Sunset Hwy
7:06 AM Sunset Hwy @ Hadley St NW
7:06 AM 2440 Sunset Hwy
7:07 AM Sunset Hwy @ 23rd St
7:08 AM 2212 Sunset Hwy
7:16 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:22 AM Eastmont High School
7:28 AM Sterling Junior High 

6:44 AM 5361 4th St SE
6:47 AM S Webb Ave @ 8th St SE
6:54 AM 4900 4th St SE
6:57 AM S Ward Ave @ 8th St SE
7:02 AM 10th St SE @ S Van Sickle Ave
7:03 AM 3806 10th St SE
7:05 AM 3501 10th St SE
7:08 AM 8th St SE @ S Par Ln
7:10 AM 8th St SE @ Navajo Ln
7:11 AM 8th St SE @ S Mary Ave
7:12 AM 8th St SE @ S Lyle Ave
7:21 AM Eastmont High School
7:30 AM Eastmont Junior High School

6:59 AM 4th St SE @ Pennington Ct
7:03 AM 2889 6th St SE
7:08 AM N Nile Ave @ 1st St NE
7:09 AM N Nile Ave @ 3rd St NE
7:11 AM N Nile Ave @ 4th St NE
7:12 AM N Nile Ave @ 5th St NE
7:15 AM 8th St NE @ Mount Joy Sq
7:17 AM 8th St NE @ N Lyle Ave
7:22 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:30 AM Eastmont High School

6:47 AM 2820 Grant Rd
6:51 AM 2nd St SE @ S Texas Ave
6:52 AM 2nd St SE @ S Stark Ave
6:53 AM 2nd St SE @ S Roland Ave
6:54 AM 2844 2nd St SE
6:56 AM 2621 2nd St SE
6:57 AM 2511 2nd St SE

Rte 43 - Eastmont Ave, Town

Rte 44 - Bella Rio, NW Bates

Rte 33 - 11th St NE, N Baker

Rte 45 - Rock Isl Town

7:01 AM 337 7th St NE
7:02 AM N Colorado Ave @ 5th St NE
7:04 AM Eastmont Ave @ Rolfs Ct
7:05 AM Eastmont Ave @ 7th St NE
7:06 AM 395 9th St NE
7:08 AM 9th St NE @ N Alvin Ct
7:09 AM N Baker Ave @ 11th St NE
7:13 AM 800 10th St NE
7:15 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:22 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:27 AM Eastmont High School

6:59 AM 18th St NE @ N Anne Ave
7:00 AM 19th St NW @ NW Bates Ave
7:02 AM 2017 NW Cascade Ave
7:14 AM Sterling Middle School
7:25 AM 18th St NE @ N Anne Ave
7:26 AM 19th St NW @ NW Bates Ave
7:27 AM 2017 NW Cascade Ave
7:40 AM Eastmont High School

6:57 AM 11th St NE @ 1200 Eastmont Ave Drwy
6:59 AM N Devon Ave @ 11th St NE
7:02 AM N Baker Ave @ 13th St NE
7:04 AM Lee Elementary Bus Ramp Stop
7:05 AM 15th St NE @ N Devon Ave
7:12 AM Sterling Junior High 
7:20 AM 11th St NE @ 1200 Eastmont Ave Drwy
7:21 AM N Devon Ave @ 11th St NE
7:24 AM N Baker Ave @ 13th St NE
7:26 AM Lee Elementary Bus Ramp Stop
7:27 AM 15th St NE @ N Devon Ave
7:35 AM Eastmont High School

6:37 AM Rock Island Dr @ Cambridge Ave
6:38 AM Rock Island Dr @ S Garden Ave.
6:40 AM Saunders Ave @ Hanna Pl
6:42 AM Rock Island Rd @ Center St
6:46 AM Riverside Dr @ Basin View Dr
6:47 AM Riverside Dr @ Riverside Pl
6:49 AM 5600 Riverside Dr
6:52 AM Douglas St @ 2nd St SW
7:05 AM S Iowa @ 4th St
7:07 AM 3rd St SE @ S Jarvis Ave
7:09 AM S Iowa Ave @ Carolyn St SE
7:10 AM S Iowa Ave @ Jupiter St SE
7:11 AM 620 S Iowa Ave
7:12 AM Highline Dr @ Rowan St
7:13 AM Highline Dr @ Raymond Rd
7:14 AM Highline Dr @ Elva Way SE
7:14 AM Highline Dr @ Eller St SE
7:22 AM Eastmont Junior High School
7:30 AM Eastmont High School

EHS, EJHS & STERLING BUS 
SCHEDULES (CONT.)

Ms. Santillan & Mrs. Villa took 9 students to Washington, DC for the Educators 
Conference in June.

By Mayra Navarro Gomez



Focus On: Food ServicesPage 7		  August 2022

2022-2023 
Annual Notifications

Please Complete the Family Income Survey

Title I, Part A - Annual Notification
Title I, Part A is a federal program that 
provides financial support to schools to help 
disadvantaged and low-performing students 
so that all children meet challenging state 
academic standards. Eastmont follows the 
Schoolwide process giving our seven funded 
schools flexibility to serve all students who 
demonstrate a need for support.

Parent Involvement
We know that family involvement in a child’s 
education is a grater predictor of academic 
success than whether or not that family 
is affluent or poor. It is also evident that 
students whose families take an active 
interest in their school life are more likely to 
attend school regularly, pass their classes, 
enroll in higher-level programs, and go on to 
higher education or a technical career.

School-Parent Compact
The Compact is an annual agreement 
between the parent, student, and school 
regarding the joint responsibilities in helping 
each student find success. These documents 
are completed each Fall during Parent 
Conferences. For more information, please 
visit: eastmont206.org.

District Parent Involvement Policy
This policy guides how our district will involve 
parents in the education of their students. 
This policy is reviewed each year with parents 
and updated as needed. If you would like to 
provide input into the revision of this policy, 
please contact the Special Programs office 
and/or be watching for information about a 
way to get involved. For more information, 
please visit eastmont206.org.

Student Academic Achievement Reports
Each year, a school that receives Title I, 
Part A funds must provide parents with an 
individual student report informing them on 
their child’s level of academic achievement 
on the State’s assessment in at least reading, 
language arts and math.

District and School Report Card - 
How Are We Doing?

The District and School Report Card provides 
the following information on public schools 
and districts in Washington state: student 
achievement, student demographics, and 
staff information. For more information, 
please visit: reportcard.ospi.k12.wa.us.

Parent Right To Know - 
Highly Qualified Staff

Parents of children in schools that receive 
Title I, Part A funding have the right to 
request and receive information about the 
professional qualifications of teachers and 
instructional paraprofessionals in their 
building. For more information, please visit: 
k12.wa.us/TitleI/FamilyInvolvement/
default.aspx.

Have a Complaint That Needs 
To Be Resolved?

Any individual or organization may file a 
signed, written complaint if it believes the 
state, a local school district, an educational 
service district, or other sub-grantee has 
violated one or more requirements of federal 
statues or regulations or state regulations 
that apply to a federal program. For more 
information, please visit: k12.wa.us/TitleI/
CitizenComplaint.aspx

We are pleased to announce that 
the Eastmont School District has 
received federal funding for student 
meals. This means that every student, 
regardless of income, may receive 
a breakfast and a lunch at no cost 
to the family. All of our students are 
automatically eligible. 

We know that some of our students, 
especially at the secondary level and 
those involved in activities, may want 

We will continue to distribute the 
Family Income Survey to all Eastmont 
families. We are asking you to complete 
the survey when you receive information 
in ParentSquare. The online application 
is easy using our MySchoolApps 
application. You can also complete the 
form at any school office, and please 
remember to sign it. This information is 
treated in a highly confidential manner. 
If you would like to learn more about 
the survey and its use, please contact 
Eastmont School District Office at (509) 
884-7169.

to purchase additional meal items. 
This option will still be available and 
we will have updated pricing by the 
first day of school. It should be noted 
that since students are receiving 
two meals without cost, the ability 
to purchase additional items is only 
possible if the student has money 
in their meal account. For these 
additional items, no negative balances 
will be carried.

student breakfast and 
lunch are on us!

Breakfast

2nd Breakfast: Grades K – 6

2nd Breakfast: Grades 7 - 12

Lunch

2nd Lunch: Grades K – 6

2nd Lunch: Grades 7 – 12

Milk Only for All Students

NO CHARGE

TBD*

TBD*

NO CHARGE

TBD*

TBD*

$0.40

*New pricing for 2022-23 to be determined by USDA

You may wonder why we want this 
information. First, our district qualifies 
for specific state and federal funding 
programs based upon how many of our 
families qualify for free or reduced lunch. 
This information is drawn from the Family 
Income Survey. Second, there is now a 
state law that allows us to waive certain 
fees for students who would normally 
be eligible for free or reduced lunch. So 
if your family qualifies, there is not just 
a benefit to your child(ren) but also a 
benefit to the entire district. 

Thank you in advance for your attention 
to this process.



View the 
Jumpstart 
Videos
in English 
and Spanish 
cutt.ly/eastmontjumpstart

Focus On: Staying ConnectedPage 8		  August 2022

Jumpstart Program Introduced for 2022-23

Babbitt (continued from page 2)

McGregor (continued from page 2)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Whitney Smith, President

Cindy Wright, Vice President

Jason Heinz

Steve Piccirillo

Meaghan Vibbert

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE
(509) 884-7169

800 Eastmont, East Wenatchee

Dr. Becky Berg, Superintendent

Caryn Metsker, Executive Director of Financial Services

Kayla Brown, Executive Director of Human Resources

Spencer Taylor, Executive Director of Elementary Education

Matt Charlton, Asst. Superintendent Secondary Education

EASTMONT HIGH SCHOOL 
(509) 884-6665

955 NE 3rd Street, East Wenatchee

Lance Noell, Principal

EASTMONT JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 
(509) 884-2407

905 NE 8th Street, East Wenatchee

David Woods, Principal

STERLING JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL
(509) 884-7115

600 N James, East Wenatchee

Chris Hall, Principal

CASCADE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(509) 884-0523

2330 N Baker, East Wenatchee

Kim Browning, Principal

CLOVIS POINT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(509) 888-1400

1855 SE 4th Street, East Wenatchee

Amy Dorey, Principal

GRANT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(509) 884-0557

1430 First St. SE, East Wenatchee

Kirsten Mittelstaedt, Principal

KENROY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(509) 884-1443

601 N. Jonathan, East Wenatchee

Kristy Daley, Principal

LEE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(509) 884-1497

1455 N. Baker, East Wenatchee

Jamea Connor, Principal

ROCK ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(509) 884-5023

5645 Rock Island Road, Rock Island

John Reichmann, Principal

WEE WILDCATS/WEE COUGARS PRESCHOOL 
(509) 888-4734

Ami Collins, Asst. Dir. of Special Education - Early Learning

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
(509) 884-7169

Sarah Lewman, Director

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
(509) 884-7169

Mayra Navarro-Gomez, Assistant Director

FOOD SERVICE 
(509) 884-3026

Chad Kirby, Director

TECHNOLOGY 
(509) 884-6503

460 NE 9th Street, East Wenatchee

Doug Clay, Director

MAINTENANCE 
(509) 884-6970

345 6th Street, East Wenatchee

Laine Heikel, Director

TRANSPORTATION 
(509) 884-4621

345 6th Street, East Wenatchee

Maddie Sones, Assistant Director

EASTMONT  
SCHOOL 
DISTRICT
Relationships, 

Relevance, Rigor, 
Results

Security Forces Squadron in the world 
and the largest combat wing in the Air 
Force. Since July of 2017, she has been 
stationed at the Pentagon, serving as 
Executive Assistant to the J-5 Chief of 
Staff, Deputy Executive Assistant to the 
Director, Joint Staff, and for two years as 
Chief, Operations and Training Division, 
Security Forces Directorate, Headquarters 
Air Force, Pentagon.

As of May 24, 2022, Col. Babbitt 
assumed a Security Forces command 
position at Peterson Space Air Force Base 
in Colorado Springs, CO.

The award was accepted on her behalf 
by her mother, Susan Droz Rankin, and 
Vera Curtis, family friend, at a small 
ceremony in early June at the Eastmont 
Administration Office Board Room.

View Col. Babbitt’s award 
ceremony video at:  
cutt.ly/babbittaward

Follow eastmont on social media
Follow Eastmont Schools on Facebook, Twitter 
and Instagram for breaking news and updates 
from around the district. Search and find 
Eastmont profiles using the usernames on 
each platform. @eastmontschools

Fall Sports Preview
By Russ Alman

View Russ Waterman’s  
fall sports preview 
video at: 
cutt.ly/fallsports2022

kindergartner understanding the sound 
that “th” makes as a digraph or an older 
student understanding “place value,” 
all of those moments make working in 
education very rewarding,” he wrote. 

“The second fulfilling experience is 
when you see a student and all they can 
talk about is the class that you taught. 
Most of the time, this situation occurs 
with one of the students from an after-
school STEM program I have taught over 
the years. I have taught 30+ individual 

Eastmont School District, in conjunction 
with our junior high schools, has created 
the Jumpstart Program to help students 
make the transition from elementary to 
junior high school. Students will attend 1st 
period at their future junior high to attend 
elective classes and then return to their 
elementary school. Watch for additional 
information on this orientation program as 
the year progresses.

Fall sports practices will be underway 
by the time you recieve this newsletter! 
Russ Waterman, athletic director, 
said that over 300 student athletes 

programs and this is one of the most 
fulfilling experiences that I really miss and 
hope to get back into in the future.” 

He said he’ll keep looking for a full-time 
teaching position as he works as a 
full-time sub and that he’d like to get back 
into teaching STEM or STEAM classes 

“I look forward to a future position 
where I can teach STEM, STEAM, coding, 
computer, science, and technology 
to students in a classroom setting,” 
McGregor wrote.

participated in summer conditioning 
programs and are excited to start fall 
sports. 

Purchase tickets for fall sports online 
on game day only using the TicketSpicket 
app, available in the Apple App Store or 
Google Play Store.


